

**HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"**

Sealed **Percentage rates** tender in emergent condition on form 6 & 7 are invited on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following work covered under emergent/inescapable nature from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD so as to reach in this office on or **11.12.2025 Up to 11.30 A.M.** and will be opened on the same day at 3.30 P.M. in the presence of interesting *contractors* or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happens to be holiday on the schedule date of opening of tender, the same will be opened on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received upto **01.00 PM &** without EMD tender form will not be accepted, moreover the tender form can be had from this office against cash payment (Nonrefundable) up to 5.00 P.M. on **10.11.2025**.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/ Time deposit accounts/Saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Xen Mandi Division No. II must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason.

Sr. No	Name of work	Estt. cost	E/Money	Cost of tender form	Time limit
1.	Annual repair and maintenance of residential building under Mandi Division No.II HPPWD Mandi. (SH:- Providing and fixing HDMR board for almirah and painting works in Type-II Qtr. No.1 to 6 near circle office .	Rs 97,990.00	Rs 2,000.00	350	"D"
2.	Annual repair and maintenance of non residential building HPPWD Mandi at Jail road mandi H.P. (SH:- Providing and laying PVC wall paneling work etcetera in Supdt. Grade-II room in 1st circle office Mandi.	Rs 99,984.00	Rs 2,000.00	350	"D"
3.	RRD on Kushada to Samrahan road km. 0/00 to 3/00. (SH:- C/O 900mm dia RCC hume pipe culvert along with both side wing wall in km. 1/100) Under PDNA 2023	Rs 3,31,792.00	Rs 6,700.00	₹350	"D"
4.	RRD Damages on Roda Nallah Karkoh road km. 0/00 to 12/300. (SH- Construction of R/wall in PCC at RD. 6/140 to 6/152 and 6/135 to 6/327). Under PDNA 2023	Rs 4,72,935.00	Rs 9,500.00	350	"D"
5.	RRD on Anna Kenchi to Kushmal road Km. 0/00 to 8/080/ (SH:- C/O R/wall 6/450 to 6/457). Under PDNA 2023	Rs 3,01,342.00	Rs 6,100.00	350	"D"
6.	RRD on Rattipul to Janed Panchayat Ghar road km. 0/00 to 2/900. (SH:- C/O B/wall at Rd 0/619 to 0/628).	Rs 96,405.00	Rs 2,000.00	350	"D"
7.	Balance work for construction of New building of Govt. Primary school Bal Mandi (U-Block) Distt. Mandi (H.P) (SH:- Providing and fixing steel work on window chhajjas in front side.	Rs 98,765.00	Rs 2,000.00	350	"D"
8.	Balance work for construction of New building of Govt. Primary school Bal Mandi (U-Block) Distt. Mandi (H.P) (SH:- Providing and fixing pre-painted sheet on window Chhajjas in front side.	Rs 87,468.00	Rs 1,800.00	350	"D"
9.	Annual repair and maintenance of residential building under Mandi Division No-II at Jail road Mandi HPPWD Mandi (Balance work) (SH:- Providing and fixing sun mica, tape, tile work, painting and distempering work etcetera in Type-II Qtr. No. 58 and Type-II new Qtr. No.3 near circle office.	Rs 64,311.00	Rs 1,300.00	350	"D"
10.	R.R.Damage Dudar Bharoun road km. 0/00 to 4/200. (SH:- C/O V-shape drain at Rd. 1/670 to 1/810).	Rs 68,053.00	Rs 1,400.00	350	"D"
11.	Restoration of rain damages on Kun Ka Tar to Kotli road km .70/600 to 85/00. (SH:- Construction of PCC U-shape Darian with edging at Km. 74/060 to 74/150).	Rs 2,27,485.00	Rs 4,600.00	350	"D"
12.	Annual repair and maintenance of non residential building HPPWD Jail road Mandi H.P. (SH:- Providing and fixing HDMR board, hydraulic hinges and other works etcetera in chief architect office.	Rs 99,100.00	Rs 2,000.00	350	"D"
13.	Annual repair and maintenance of nonresidential building HPPWD Jail road Mandi H.P. (SH:- Providing and fixing HDMR board, HDMR board and other works etcetera in chief architect office.	Rs 99,344.00	Rs 2,000.00	350	"D"
14.	Balance work on Kushada Samrahan road km. 0/00 to 3/00. (SH:- Construction of PCC Breast wall at Rd 0/559.50 to 0/561.10) Under PDNA	Rs 42,176.00	Rs 900.00	350	"D"

# CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the above works are required to be carried out immediately, being of emergent nature and in the larger public interest.

## Tender Notice - Terms & Conditions

The tender documents shall be issued only to those Contractors/Firms who submit the following documents along with their application:

1. Valid enlistment/registration of contractor in the appropriate class.
2. Permanent Account Number (PAN).
3. GST Registration Number.
4. Earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Time Deposit Account in any Post Office in Himachal Pradesh, or F.D.R. from any Nationalized Bank duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No. 2, HPPWD, Mandi H.P.
5. Earnest money and cost of tender form for the above works must be submitted along with the application for purchase of tender form. Applications received without earnest money and cost of tender form shall be summarily rejected.
6. The offer of the tender shall remain valid for 75 (seventy-five) days after the opening of the tender.
7. Ambiguous, telephonic, conditional tenders or tenders submitted by fax/e-mail shall not be considered and will be summarily rejected.
8. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all tenders without assigning any reason.
9. If the date specified above happens to be a holiday, the tenders shall be processed on the next working day.
10. The Contractor/Firm must quote their rates both in words as well as in figures, failing which the Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders.
11. Tender forms shall not be issued to those Contractors/Firms whose past performance is not found satisfactory or who have failed to complete previously awarded works within the stipulated period.
12. No contractor shall have more than two major works in hand at a time.
13. The work shall be completed by the Contractor within the stipulated period.

No.PW-MDII-CB NIT (off line) /2025-

15677-89

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. The Engineer-in-chief, HPPWD: Shimla.
2. The Deputy Commissioner Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
3. The Sub Divisional officer (Civil) Sadar Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
4. The Chief Engineer, (MZ)HPPWD: Mandi.
5. The Superintending Engineer, 1<sup>st</sup> Circle, HPPWD: Mandi.
6. The Distt. Panchyat officer Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
7. The Commissioner Nagar Nigam Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
8. All A. E, S under this division.
9. The President of Contractor's Association.
10. Notice Board/Accounts Branch/Drawing Branch/Supdt. With spare copies.

Dated: -

Executive Engineer  
Mandi Division No. II  
HP.PWD Mandi

4/12/2025

Executive Engineer  
Mandi Division No. II  
HP.PWD Mandi

122

**Draft Schedule of Quantity**

**Estimated Cost:- Rs. 97990.00**  
**Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00**  
**Time:- One Month**

**Name of work:-** Annual repair and maintenance of residential building under Mandi Division No. II HPPWD Mandi.

**Sub Head:-** Providing and fixing HDMR board for almirah and painting works in Type-II Qtr. No. 1 to 6 near circle office .

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2 Providing and fixing 18mm (eighteen millimetre) thick HDMR both side prelaminated board in Shutter/shelves/cup board with butt joints and fixing with nails and screws etcetera complete with all accessories including carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3 22.25	4 3164.90	5 Rupees Thousand Sixty Four and Paise Ninety Only	6 Per square metre	7 70419.00
2	Providing and fixing hydraulic hinges for cup board shutter superior quality with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	10.00	519.15	Rupees Five Hundred Nineteen and Paise Fifteen Only	Each	5192.00
3	Providing and fixing 125mm (one hundred twenty five millimetre) fancy handle of superior quality with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	8.00	183.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Three Only	Each	1464.00
4	Providing and fixing steel foot/Pave including fixing with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	8.00	225.70	Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Five and Paise Seventy Only	Each	1806.00
5	Providing and fixing magnetic catcher of approved quality in cupboardward robe shutters, including fixing with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	64.30	Rupees Sixty Four and Paise Thirty Only	Each	129.00
6	Providing and fixing cup board lock of approved quality, including fixing with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.00	391.25	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety One and Paise Twenty Five Only	Each	783.00
7	Providing and fixing 100x10mm (one hundred into ten millimetre) aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10(en) as per IS : 1868 ) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etcetera complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1.00	96.00	Rupees Ninety Six Only	Each	96.00

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
8	Providing and fixing 12 mm (twelve millimetre) thick flat pressed 3 (three) layer or graded wood particle board medium density complete in all respect including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.22	1378.55	Rupees Thousand Three Hundred Eight and Paise Fifty Five Only	Per square metre	3060.00
9	Distemping one or more coats on old work with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	152.90	57.75	Rupees Fifty Seven and Paise Seventy Five Only	Per square metre	8830.00
10	Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by scraping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etcetera complete including carriage of material in all leads and lifts and other incidentals complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	30.58	17.10	Rupees Seventeen and Paise Ten Only	Per square metre	523.00
11	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm (one millimetre) of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete within all leads, lifts, carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	30.58	125.25	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Five and Paise Twenty Five Only	Per square metre	3830.00
12	Providing and fixing edge burnt Tape of size 1mm (one millimetre) thick of superior quality complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	24.00	77.40	Rupees Seventy Seven and Paise Forty Only	Per running metre	1858.00
	Total:-					97990.00

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Mandi Division No. II,  
 J.P.P.W.D. Mandi.

# Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99984.00  
 Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00  
 Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Annual repair and maintenance of non residential building HPPWD Mandi at Jail road Mandi (H.P.).  
 Sub Head:- Providing and laying PVC wall panelling work etcetera in Supdt. Grade-II room in 1st Circle office Mandi.

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and fixing 8mm (eight millimetre) thick PVC panelling on walls with butt joints including fixing with nails and screws etcetera complete with all accessories including carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	51.30	1949.00	Rupees One Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Nine Only	Per square metre	99984.00
	Total:-					99984.00

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Mandi Division No.11,  
 HPPWD, Mandi.



7	Providing and laying flooring laid over cement concrete bedding complete as per drawing and technical specification Clause 1303 Rubble stone laid in cement mortar 1:3 (One cement : three sand) Earth work in excavation and cement concrete for bedding to be measured and paid for separately including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	0.49	Per cubic metre	4790.80	2,347.00	Rupees Two Thousand Three Hundred Forty Seven Only
8	Random rubble masonry in cement mortar for substructure complete as per drawing and technical specification Clause 702, 704, 1202 and 1204 in cement mortar 1:6 (One cement : six sand) including carriage of materials with in all lead, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	11.92	Per Cubic Metre	6270.50	74,744.00	Rupees Seventy Four Thousand Four Hundred Forty Four Only
9	Construction of dry rubble masonry for retaining walls, breast walls, revetment walls and parapets etc. for sub-structure and super structure complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 704.6 & 1302.5 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer in charge.	10.84	Per Cubic Metre	4609.55	49,968.00	Rupees Forty Nine Thousand Sixty Eight Hundred Only
10	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	5.40	Per Cubic Metre	1631.10	8,808.00	Rupees Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Only
11	Providing and laying 1:5:10 (One cement : five sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations and curing complete including form work as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	1.92	Per Cubic Metre	5311.65	10,198.00	Rupees Ten One Thousand Eight Hundred Only
<b>Total</b>					<b>3,31,792.00</b>	<b>Rupees Three Lakh Thirty One Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Two Only</b>

Quoted Rate in Figures :

Quoted Rate in words:

*BCC approved for Rs. 3,31,792/- only.*

*[Signature]*  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No.II,  
Mandi.

Tender Inviting Authority : Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.11 HPPWD Mandi

Name of work :- R.R. Damages on Roda Nallali Karkoh n Road Km. 0/0 to 12/300. (SH: Construction of R/wall in PCC at R.D. 6/140 to 6/152 and 6/315 to 6/327). Under PDNA-2023

Estimated Cost :- 4,72,935/-  
Earnest Money:- 9500/-  
Time:- One Month

Contract No.:

Name of the  
Bidder/ Bidding  
Firm/ Company

## PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Estimate Rate with all taxes excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes excluding GST in Words	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1	Earth work in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material in ordinary soil up to 3 m depth including entire carriage of material with in all leads and lifts as per entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-charge.	31.68	Per Cubic Metre	517.65	16,399.00	Rupees Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Nine Only	
2	Providing and laying 1:5:10 (One cement : five sand : ten graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete including form work as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	75.60	Per Cubic Metre	4,636.20	3,50,497.00	Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Seven Only	
3	Providing and Erecting type-A "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (Three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail 70 cm (Seventy centimetre) above road/ground level fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post 150X75X5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 2m (Two metre) centre-to-centre 1.8m (one point eight metre) high 1.1 m (one point one metre) below ground/road level all steel parts and fittings to be galvanized by hot dip process all fitting to conform to IS: 1367 and IS: 1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of channel section 150X75X5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 300 mm (Three hundred millimetre) long complete as per clause 810 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	24.00	Per running Metre	2,765.00	66,360.00	Rupees Sixty Six Thousand Three Hundred Only	
4	Providing weep holes in block masonry/ stone masonry/ plain reinforced concrete abutments wing wall, return wall with 100mm PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1 (V) : 20 (H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	45.00	Each	322.00	14,490.00	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Only	

No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Estimate Rate with all taxes excluding GST in Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes excluding GST in Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes excluding GST in Words
5	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals or as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	18.24	Per Cubic Metre	1,361.00	25,189.00	Rupees Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty Nine Only
Total:-					4,72,935.00	Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty
					7	1

Quoted Rate in words:  
 Quoted Rate in words:

Executive Engineer  
 Mandi, Vn, No. II  
 H.P. W.D. Mandi

Inviting Authority: Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No. II HPPWD Mandi  
 Name of work: RRD on Anna Kanchi to Kuchmal road Km. 0/00 to 8/080/18R: C/O R/wall 6/450 to 6/457. Under PDMA 2023  
 Contract No.:  
 Name of the  
 Bidder/  
 Bidding Firm/  
 Company:

Percentage of BOQ

Estimated Cost: 3,01,342/-  
 Earnest Money: 6,100/-  
 Time: One Month

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns.  
 also the bidder is liable to be selected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Estimate Rate with all taxes including GST in Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT With all Taxes excluding GST in Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Words
1	Earthwork in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead and dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	20.02	Per Cubic Metre	609.90	12,210.00	Rupess Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Ten Only
2	Providing and laying 1:5:40 (One cement : five sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm(Forty-millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations and curing complete including form work as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	49.98	Per Cubic Metre	5311.65	2,65,476.00	Rupess Two Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Six Only
3	Providing weep holes in block masonry/ stone masonry/ plain reinforced concrete abutments wing wall, return bearing 100mm PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1 (V) : 20 (H) towards drainage complete as per drawing and technical specifications clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	21.00	Each	365.30	7,671.00	Rupess Seven Thousand Six Hundred Seventy One Only
4	Back-filling behind abutment-wing wall and return-wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	9.80	Per Cubic Metre	1631.10	15,985.00	Rupess Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Five Only
Total					3,01,342.00	Rupess Three Lakh One Thousand Three Hundred Forty Two Only

Executive Engineer  
 Mandi Division No. II  
 H.P.D.W.D. Mandi

# Percentage Rate SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- R.R.D. on Rati pull to Janed Panchayat Ghar road Km. 0/00 to 2/900.  
(SH:- C/O B/wall at RD. 0/619 to 0/628).

Estimated Cost Rs. 96,405  
Earnest Money Rs. 2,000/-  
Time :- One month.

Sr.	Description of items.	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead and dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	14.31	609.10	Rupees Six Hundred Nine and Paise Ten Only	Per Cubic Metre	8,716.00
2	Providing and laying 1:5:10 (One cement : five sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations and curing complete including form work as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	16.20	5311.65	Rupees Five Thousand Three Hundred Eleven and Paise Sixty Five Only	Per Cubic Metre	86,049.00
3	Providing weep holes in block masonry/ stone masonry/ plain reinforced concrete abutments wing wall, return wall with 100mm PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1 (V) : 20 (H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	5.00	328.00	Rupees Three Hundred Twenty Eight Only	Each	1,640.00
	<b>Total</b>					<b>96,405.00</b>

  
Executive Engineer.  
Mandi Division No-II.  
HP. PWD. Mandi.

**Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity**

**Estimated Cost:-** Rs. 98765.00  
**Earnest Money:-** Rs. 2000.00  
**Time:-** One Month

**Name of work:-** Balance work for construction of New building of Govt. Primary School Bal Mandi (U-Block) Distt. Mandi (H.P.)  
**Sub Head:-** Providing and fixing steel work on window Chhajjas in front side.

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Steel work welded in built up section/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etcetera as required in gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works within all heads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	614.40	160.75	Rupees One Hundred Sixty and Paise Seventy Five Only	Per kilogram	98765.00
	<b>Total:-</b>					<b>98765.00</b>

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Mandi Division No. II,  
 PWD, Mandi.

# Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 87468.00

Earnest Money:- Rs. 1800.00

Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Balance work for construction of New building of Govt. Primary School (Bal) Mandi (U-Block) Distt. Mandi (H.P.).

Sub Head:- Providing and fixing Prepared steel on window Chhajjas in front side.

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and fixing 0.60mm (zero point six zero millimetre) thick prepared steel sheet in roofing with hot dipped metallic zinc coated steel with top coat of regular modified polyester (RNP) organic coating of 20 (twenty) microns over 5 (five) microns primer coating to back coat of polyester 5 (five) microns over 5 (five) microns primer coating including fixing with screws prepared iron J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 6mm (six millimetre) diameter with prepared limpet and rubber washers complete with all accessories as required within all limits, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer in-Charge.	36.40	2277.80	Rupees Thousand Hundred Seventy and Paise Eighty Only	Two square Per metre	87468.00
Total:-						87468.00

Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No II,  
P.W.D. Mandi.

# Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 64311.00  
 Earnest Money:- Rs. 1300.00  
 Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Annual repair and maintenance of residential building under Mandi Division No. -II at Jail road Mandi HPPVD Mandi. (Balance work)  
 Sub Head:- Providing and fixing sunmica, tape, life work, painting and distemper work etcetera in Type-II Qtr. No. 58 and Type-II new Qtr. No. 3 near Circle office.

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2 Providing and fixing 1.00mm (one point zero millimetre) thick coloured or plain lamination sheet (Sunmica) on board/plywood sheets including cost of adhesive and nails etcetera of approved quality complete in all respect including cartage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3 6.57	4 1036.00	5 Rupees One Thousand Thirty Eight Only	6 Per square metre	7 6620.00
2	Providing and fixing hydraulic hinges for cup board shutter superior quality with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts cartage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3.00	522.15	Rupees Five Hundred Twenty Two and Paise Fifteen Only	Each	1566.00
3	Providing and fixing 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetre) fancy handle of superior quality with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts cartage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	16.00	225.70	Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Five and Paise Seventy Only	Each	4083.00
4	Providing and fixing edge burnt Tape of size 1mm (one millimetre) thick of superior quality complete within all leads, lifts cartage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	63.70	77.40	Rupees Seventy Seven and Paise Forty Only	Per running metre	4930.00
5	Providing and fixing 1st(firm) quality ceramic glazed floor tiles 300X300mm (three hundred into three hundred millimetre) conforming to IS : 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer ) of approved make in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size in skirting, risers of steps and dados over 12 mm (twelve millimetre) thick bed of cement Mortar 1:3 (one cement: three coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3 kgs per sqm (at the rate of three point three kilogram per squaremetre) including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	13.26	1716.45	Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen and Paise Forty Five Only	Per square metre	22760.00
6	Distemping one or more coats on old work with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade complete within all leads, lifts cartage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	180.11	57.75	Rupees Fifty Seven and Paise Seventy Five Only	Per square metre	10401.00
7	Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by scrapping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etcetera complete including cartage of material in all leads and lifts and other incidentals complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	54.03	17.10	Rupees Seventeen and Paise Ten Only	Per square metre	924.00

Sl. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2 Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm (one millimetre) of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete including cartage of material in all leads and lifts and other incidentals complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3 54.03	4 125.25	5 Rupees One Hundred Twenty Five and Paise Twenty Five Only	6 Per square metre	7 6767.00
2	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coats applied @ (at the rate of) 0.90 lit/10 sqm (zero point nine zero litre per ten square metre) over an under coat of primer applied @ (at the rate of) 0.75 lit/10 sqm (zero point seven five litre per ten square metre) of approved brand and manufacturer complete within all leads, lifts, cartage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	42.03	141.85	Rupees One Hundred Forty One and Paise Ninety Five Only	Per square metre	6060.00
Total:-						64311.00

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Mandi Division No. II,  
 P.W.D. Mandi.

476


# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- R.R.Damage Dudar Bharoun road Km. 0/00 to 4/200.  
(SH:- C/O V-Shape drain at RD. 1/670 to 1/810).

Estimated Cost Rs. 68,053/-  
Earnest Money Rs. 1,400/-  
Time One month

1	Description of Items.	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead of dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material ordinary soil including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer in-charge.	11.48	609.90	Rupees Six Hundred Nine and Paise Ninety Only	Per Cubic Metre	7,002.00
2	Providing concrete for plain concrete in open foundation complete including form work as per drawings and technical specification Clause 802, 803, 1202 A, 1203 P.C.C. 1:3:6 (One cement Three sand Six graded stone aggregate) Mechanically Mixed including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	10.08	6036.64	Rupees Six Thousand Fifty Six and Paise Sixty Four Only	Per Cubic Metre	61,051
					Total	68,053.00

DNIT amount approved for Rs- 68,053/- only

  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No-II,  
HP PWD, Mandi

29

**PERCENTAGE RATE BILL OF QUANTITY**

**Tender Inviting Authority:-** Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.II, HP.PWD, Mandi.  
**Name of work:-** Restoration of rain damages on Kun Ka Tar to Kotli road Km. 70/600 to 85/00. (SubHead:- Construction of PCC U-Shape drain with edging at Km. 74/060 to 74/150).

**Estimated Cost Rs.:-** 227485.00  
**Earnest Money Rs:** 4600.00  
**Time :-** One Month

**Contract No.:**  
**Bidder Name:**

SCHEDULE OF WORKS						
Sr. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in words.
1	Earth work in excavation for structures for all kinds of soil as per drawing and technical specifications clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal upto any lead, dressing of sides and bottoms and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable materials complete within all leads, lifts, carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3	4	5	6	7
1	Earth work in excavation for structures for all kinds of soil as per drawing and technical specifications clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal upto any lead, dressing of sides and bottoms and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable materials complete within all leads, lifts, carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	43.20	Per cubic metre	609.10	26313.00	Rupees Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Only
2	Providing and laying concrete for plain / reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 & 1203. Plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement : three sand : six graded, crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size) curing complete including cost of formwork within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	18.00	Per cubic metre	7179.45	129230.00	Rupees One Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Only
3	Stone masonry in cement mortar in sub structure complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 702, 704, 1202 & 1204 Random rubble masonry in cement mortar 1:6 (one cement : six sand) and curing complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	11.48	Per cubic metre	6266.70	71942.00	Rupees Seventy One Thousand Hundred Forty Two Only
<b>Total in Figure</b>					227485.00	Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five Only
<b>Quoted Rate in Words</b>		Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five Only				

*Bill of quantity checked and approved for Rs 227485/- Rupees two lakh twenty seven thousand four hundred eighty five only.*

Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No.-II  
HP PWD, Mandi

### Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99100.00  
Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00

Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Annual repair and maintenance of non residential building HPPWD Jail road Mandi (H.P.).

Sub Head:- Providing and fixing HDMR board, hydraulic hinges & other works etcetera in chief architect office.

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and fixing 18mm (eighteen millimetre) thick HDMR both side prelaminated board in Shutter/shelves/cup board with butt joints and fixing with nails and screws etcetera complete with all accessories including carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	30.00	3164.90	Rupees Thousand Hundred Sixty Four and Paise Ninety Only	Three Per One square metre	94947.00
2	Providing and fixing hydraulic hinges for cup board shutter superior quality with necessary screws etcetera complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	8.00	519.15	Rupees Five Hundred Nineteen and Paise Fifteen Only	Each	4153.00
				Total:-		99100.00

  
Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No.II,  
H.P.W.D. Mandi.

### Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99344.00


Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00

Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Annual repair and maintenance of non residential building HPPWD Jail road Mandi (H.P.).

Sub Head:- Providing and fixing HDMR board and other works etcetera in chief architect office.

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and fixing 4mm (four millimetre) PVC sheet finish laid with approved adhesive on board/panelling damp proof treatment complete with all accessories including carriage of material in all leads and lifts and other incidentals complete and as per the entire direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	12.00	366.45	Rupees Hundred Sixty Three and Paise Forty Five Only	Per Square metre	4397.00
2	Providing and fixing 18mm (eighteen millimetre) thick HDMR both side prelaminated board in Shutter/shelves/cup board with butt joints and fixing with nails and screws etcetera complete with all accessories including carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	30.00	3164.90	Rupees Thousand Sixty Four and Paise Ninety Only	Per Square metre	94947.00
				Total:-		99344.00

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Mandi Division No. II,  
 H.P.W.D. Mandi.

# Percentage Rate Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 42176.00

Earnest Money:- Rs. 900.00

Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Balance work on Kushada Samrahan road Km. 0/0 to 3/00.

Sub Head:- Construction of P.C.C. Breast Wall at RD 0/559.50 to 0/561.10.) Under PDNA

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	Earth work in excavation for structures for all kinds of soil as per drawing and technical specifications clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal upto any lead, dressing of sides and bottoms and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable materials complete within all leads, lifts, carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3	609.10	Rupees Six Hundred Nine and Paise Ten Only	Per cubic metre	2272.00
2	Providing and laying concrete for plain / reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802,803,1202 & 1203. Plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement : five sand : ten graded, crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size) including cost of formwork and curing complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	7.10 Cum.	5311.65	Rupees Five Thousand Three Hundred Eleven and Paise Sixty Five Only	Per cubic metre	37713.00
3	Providing weep hole in brick masonry/ stone masonry / plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm dia.(one hundred millimetre diameter) PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1V:20H (one vertical isto twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 614,709,1204.3.7 including carriage of material and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	6.00 Nos.	365.10	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Five and Paise Ten Only	Each	2191.00
Total:-						42176.00

Executive Engineer,  
Mandi Division No.II,  
AP PWD, Mandi.